• Other income opportunities (management fees, tenant insurance, etc.).

• Cost savings through economies of scale at existing stores.

Growth
• Adds 121 owned stores to the current portfolio.

• EXR will manage 43 additional stores on a third-party basis.

• Managed locations provide future acquisition opportunities.

On-Going Relationship

• SmartStop has two other self-storage funds that are raising capital and

building additional portfolios.

• These funds will be managed by EXR and may present acquisition

opportunities upon liquidation.

5

Expected Financing of SmartStop
Acquisition

Equity Financing:

• Equity offering of 5,000,000 shares.

• Potential 15.0% green shoe option of

750,000 shares.

Debt Financing:

• $600 million via CMBS or bank loans.

• $300 million via secured lines of credit.

Sources

Common Equity(1) $390 million

Term Mortgage Financing 600 million

Secured Lines of Credit 300 million

Total Sources $1,290 million

Uses

Acquisition of SmartStop $1,225 million

Working Capital 65 million

Total Uses $1,290 million

(1) Includes the exercise of the over-allotment option.

6

Pro Forma Capitalization

(in thousands, except stock price)

Capitalization

As of 3/31/15

Transaction

Adjustments Pro Forma

EXR Stock Price on 6/12/15 $67.20 $67.20

Total Common Stock Equivalents
(1)

123,895 5,804 129,699

Equity Market Capitalization $8,325,744 $8,715,744

Total Debt (at face value) 2,441,547 900,000 3,341,547

Total Enterprise Value $10,767,291 $12,057,291

Debt / Total Enterprise Value 22.7% 27.7%

Pro forma for the transaction, overall leverage remains below 30%

Source: Company filings.

(1) Assumes full exercise of underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares.

7

636.2%

320.0%

78.7%

218.1%

EXR PSA CUBE SSS

10 Year Total Return(2)

21.1%

7.8%
12.0% 11.2%

EXR PSA CUBE SSS

Q1 2015 Year-over-year AFFO Growth

11.4%

8.4%
9.5%

7.5%

EXR PSA CUBE SSS

Q1 2015 Same Store NOI Growth

Initial Public Offering 2004

Equity Market Capitalization $8.3 Billion

Total Enterprise Value $10.8 Billion

Properties

Wholly Owned 565

Joint Venture 270

Managed 271

Total 1,106

Net Rentable Square Feet 81.8 Million

Rent per Occupied SF(1) $15.44

Same Store Occupancy 92.5%

Same Store NOI Growth (1Q15) 11.4%

Extra Space Storage Snapshot

Source: Company filings.

(1) Average rent per occupied square foot for the same store portfolio, excluding parking SF.